TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank | | 103/01/2011 | Administrative Agent: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Audio Products International Corp. | | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3641 McNicoll Ave. | | |
| City: | Scarborough, Ontario | | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | | |
| Postal Code: | M1X-1 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CANADA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3085405 | UNI-THEATER |
| Registration Number: | 3188740 | CONNOISSEUR |
| Registration Number: | 3072470 | ATHENA TECHNOLOGIES |
| Registration Number: | 3089088 | NANOSAT |
| Registration Number: | 3067050 | ACT |
| Registration Number: | 2777234 | ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 2710330 | ATHENA |
| Registration Number: | 2892149 | INCOGNITA |
| Registration Number: | 2213581 | OMNIPOLAR |
| Registration Number: | 1896804 | VERITAS |
| Registration Number: | 1807139 | ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 1796264 | MIRAGE |
| Registration Number: | 1193902 | MIRAGE |
| Registration Number: | 1147531 | SOUND DYNAMICS TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0682

\$415.00

900217354

| Registration Number: | 1736140 | SPHEREX |
|----------------------|----------|---------|
| Serial Number: | 78662423 | ENERGY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (404)572-5134

 Phone:
 404.572.4600

 Email:
 ssexton@kslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sally Sexton
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St.

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18464.015136

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Sally Sexton |
|--------------------|---------------|
| Signature: | /sallysexton/ |
| Date: | 03/14/2012 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=AudioProductsJPmorgan_Tmark#page1.tif source=AudioProductsJPmorgan_Tmark#page2.tif source=AudioProductsJPmorgan_Tmark#page3.tif source=AudioProductsJPmorgan_Tmark#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0683

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 1st day of March, 2011, by JPMORGAN

CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("JPMorgan") in favor of AUDIO

PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL CORP. ("Company"), an Ontario, Canada corporation.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, JPMorgan hereby unconditionally and

expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in

and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on

Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were

established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of

April 22, 2008, made by Company in favor of JPMorgan.

JPMorgan consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost

of Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such trademarks.

This Release shall be binding upon JPMorgan's legal representatives, assigns

and successors.

[Signature page follows]

CHI:2500906.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0684

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By

Name David J. Waugh Title Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED AND PENDING TRADEMARKS:

| Mark | Country | Ser./Reg. No. | Record Title Owner | Reel/Frame |
|------------------------|---------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|------------|
| ENERGY (Stylized) | US | App/Reg. Date 78/662,423 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| ENERGY (Styllzed) | | 7/1/2005 | International Corp | 311210344 |
| HNEON | | 77172003 | international Corp | |
| UNI-THEATER | US | 3,085,405 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| UNI-THEATER | US | 4/25/2006 | International Corp | 3772/0344 |
| CONNOISSEUR | US | 3,188,740 | Audio Products 3772/0344 | |
| CONNOISSEUR | 03 | 12/26/2006 | International Corp | 377270344 |
| ENERGYPRO and Design | US | 78/573,728 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| ENERGIT RO and Design | 03 | 2/23/2005 | International Corp | 311210344 |
| EVESC | | 2/23/2003 | international Corp | |
| ENERGYPRO | US | 78/573,697 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 2/23/2005 | International Corp | |
| DB+ | US | 76/605,327 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 8/3/2004 | International Corp | |
| DB+ | | | | |
| ATHENA | US | 3,072,470 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| TECHNOLOGIES and | | 3/28/2006 | International Corp | |
| Design | | | | |
| athena TECHNOLOGIES | | | | |
| NANOSAT | US | 3,089,088 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 5/9/2006 | International Corp | |
| ACT | US | 3,067,050 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 3/14/2006 | International Corp | |
| OMNISAT | US | 2,905,570 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 11/30/2004 | International Corp | |
| ENERGY | US | 2,777,234 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 10/28/2003 | International Corp | |
| ENCORE | US | 2,572,641 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 5/28/2002 | International Corp | |
| ATHENA | US | 2,710,330 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | | 4/29/2003 | International Corp | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0686

| Country | Ser./Reg. No. | Record Title Owner | Reel/Frame |
|---------|--|---|---|
| | App./Reg. Date | | |
| US | 2,892,149 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 10/12/2004 | International Corp | |
| US | 2,675,849 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 1/21/2003 | International Corp | |
| US | 2,203,488 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 11/17/1998 | International Corp | |
| US | 2,213,581 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 12/29/1998 | International Corp | |
| US | 2,285,660 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 10/12/1999 | International Corp | |
| US | 1,896,804 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 5/30/1995 | International Corp | |
| US | 1,807,139 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 11/30/1993 | International Corp | |
| | | | |
| US | 1,796,264 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 10/5/1993 | International Corp | |
| | | | |
| US | 1,483,139 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 4/5/1988 | International Corp | |
| | | | |
| US | 1.193.902 | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | l ' ' | | |
| US | | <u> </u> | 3772/0344 |
| | l ' ' | | |
| US | | Audio Products | 3772/0344 |
| | 12/1/1992 | | |
| | US U | US 2,892,149 10/12/2004 US 2,675,849 1/21/2003 US 2,203,488 11/17/1998 US 2,213,581 12/29/1998 US 2,285,660 10/12/1999 US 1,896,804 5/30/1995 US 1,807,139 11/30/1993 US 1,796,264 10/5/1993 US 1,483,139 4/5/1988 US 1,147,531 2/24/1981 US 1,736,140 | US 2,892,149 Audio Products 10/12/2004 International Corp |

RECORDED: 03/14/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0687